by the publisher e-Publicar in June 2023, in the Health Sciences and Well-Being edition: 

Interdisciplinary Perspectives, Volume 1 (ANNEX V). 

CHARACTERIZATION OF EMERGENCY AND URGENT SERVICES 

The municipality of Guarapuava, according to IBGE data from 2022, has a 

population of 182,093 (one hundred and eighty-two thousand and ninety-three) inhabitants, 

of which 51% (fifty-one percent) are female, totaling 93,025 (ninety-three thousand and 

twenty-five) inhabitants, and 49% (forty-nine percent) are male,  corresponding to 89,068 

(eighty-nine thousand and sixty-eight) inhabitants. Administratively, Guarapuava is part of 

the 5th Regional Health Region of the state of Paraná. 

Since May 2007, according to the Municipal Management Commitment Term 

(TCGM), the municipality has been qualified as a Full Manager of Primary Care in the

[...]

traumatic, obstetric, pediatric, psychiatric, among others). The service is pre-hospital, free 

and available 24 (twenty-four) hours a day, ensuring the connection of victims to the 

necessary resources in the most agile way possible.  

The SAMU is accessed by the number "192" (one hundred and ninety-two) and 

activated by an Emergency Regulation Center. The service provides care in different 

locations, such as homes, workplaces, and public roads, with teams composed of doctors, 

nurses, nursing assistants or technicians, and first aid drivers (SMS/G, 2021).

[...]

Primavera Emergency Care Service, located in a strategic area, is prepared to attend to 

clinical and surgical emergencies and trauma cases. The Trianon Emergency Care Service 

complements the emergency care network in Guarapuava, offering continuous support to 

the UBS and SAMU "192" (one hundred and ninety-two) (SMS/G, 2021). 

This characterization of health services allows us to understand the local reality, 

identifying the specific demands of the population and the particularities of the services 

offered. This includes the volume of care, the characterization of emergency, the hours of

[...]

YES 63818 71818 108991 244627 

Grand Total 124551 135798 205446 465795 

Source: Prepared by the author. (2024) 

From the data, it is possible to observe that the unit that presented the highest 

number of attendances classified as emergency was the UPA Batel, with 108,991 (one 

hundred and eight thousand nine hundred and ninety-one) procedures, while the Trianon 

Unit recorded 63,818 (sixty-three thousand eight hundred and eighteen) procedures in 

2023. In total, the three emergency and urgency units totaled 244,627 (two hundred and 

forty-four thousand six hundred and twenty-seven) attendances classified as emergency 

and urgent procedures. 

For Rinaldi, "there are several challenges to be overcome in urgent and emergency 

care: overcrowding, fragmented work process, conflicts and power asymmetries, patients 

at the front door, among others" (Rinaldi, 2019, p.38). 

Chart 4 shows the total number of attendances in the three Emergency and Urgency 

Units, which totaled 465,795 (four hundred and sixty-five thousand, seven hundred and 

ninety-five) procedures. The month of May 2023 recorded the highest number of 

attendances, with a total of 46,334 (forty-six thousand three hundred and thirty-four) 

procedures in the three units.  

Table 4- Number of procedures classified as Emergency and Urgent per month in the three units in 2023 

PROCEDURE COUNT  

DATE 

UPA- TRIANON UPA- SPRING 
UPA-

BATEL 
Grand Total 

01/2023 6658 9393 13403 29454

[...]

12/2023 3541 5869 9290 18700 

Grand Total 124551 135798 205446 465795 

Source: Prepared by the author (2024). 

Chart 5 shows that the Batel UPA was the unit that recorded the highest number of 

procedures classified as non-Emergency/Urgent, totaling 96,455 (ninety-six thousand, four 

hundred and fifty-five) procedures. The same unit recorded 10,899 (ten thousand eight 

hundred and ninety-nine) procedures classified as Emergency/Urgent. 

Table 6 - Count of care classified by shift, as yes or no of emergency and urgent, by month, of the three units 
in the year 2023, according to the period of service. 

Source: Prepared by the author.

[...]

distribution of resources raise important reflections on the efficiency of the system and the 

challenges faced. 

The numbers presented in Chart 3 show a high demand for emergency and urgent 

services, with UPA Batel leading in the number of attendances classified as emergency, 

with 108,991 (one hundred and eight thousand nine hundred and ninety-one) procedures. 

The total of 244,627 (two hundred and forty-four thousand, six hundred and twenty-seven) 

attendances classified as Emergency/Urgency in the three units reflects the significant 

demand for this type of service in the city. This high volume of care confirms the 

importance of these units in the local health system, but also raises concerns related to the